forma adjustment relates. The effective tax rates applied take into account the impact of the restructuring executed as part of the Plan. In addition, pro forma tax expense
includes adjustments for the derecognition of certain deferred tax assets offset by a reduction in valuation allowance, based on the assumption that the internal legal entity and
asset restructuring executed as part of the plan occurred on January 1, 2023. Realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, if any,
the timing and amount of which are uncertain. The assessment regarding whether a valuation allowance is required on deferred tax assets considers the evaluation of both
positive and negative evidence when concluding whether it is more likely than not that deferred tax assets are realizable. After reviewing the positive and negative evidence
available, the pro forma reflects a valuation allowance on the net deferred tax assets.

55

Table of Contents

Core Scientific, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2023
(in thousands, except par value)

Historical
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Combined

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 50,409  $ 31,832  (a) $ 82,241
Restricted cash 19,300  8,485  (b) 27,785
Accounts receivable 1,001  —  1,001
Digital assets 2,284  —  2,284
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 24,022  —  24,022

Total Current Assets 97,016  40,317  137,333
Property, plant and equipment, net 585,431  (25,717) (c) 559,714
Operating lease right-of-use assets 7,844  —  7,844
Intangible assets, net 2,247  —  2,247
Other noncurrent assets 19,618  —  19,618

Total Assets $ 712,156  $ 14,600  $ 726,756
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 154,751  $ (131,980) (c) $ 22,771
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 179,636  (103,052) (d) 76,584
Operating lease liabilities, current portion 77  —  77
Deferred revenue 9,830  —  9,830
Finance lease obligations, current portion 19,771  (16,532) (e) 3,239
Notes payable, current portion 124,358  (100,043) (f) 24,315
Contingent value rights, current portion —  30,972  (g) 30,972

Total Current Liabilities 488,423  (320,635) 167,788
Finance lease obligations, net of current portion 35,745  (34,147) (e) 1,598
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 1,512  —  1,512
Notes payable, net of current portion 684,082  (125,157) (h) 558,925
Contingent value rights, net of current portion —  55,254  (i) 55,254
Warrant liabilities —  338,260  (j) 338,260

Total liabilities not subject to compromise 1,209,762  (86,425) 1,123,337
Liabilities subject to compromise 99,335  (99,335) (k) —

Total Liabilities 1,309,097  (185,760) 1,123,337
Stockholders’ Deficit:

Common stock 36  (34) (l) 2
Additional paid-in capital 1,823,260  75,365  (m) 1,898,625
Accumulated deficit (2,420,237) 125,029  (n) (2,295,208)

Total Stockholders’ Deficit (596,941) 200,360  (396,581)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit $ 712,156  $ 14,600  $ 726,756

56

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a) Reflects the net cash receipts that occurred on the Effective Date as follows:

Proceeds from Equity Rights Offering $ 55,000
Proceeds from Exit Credit Agreement 20,000
Transfer of funds to restricted cash for retained professional fee escrow account (8,485)
Payment of non-retained professional fees (21,476)
Payment to creditors (13,207)
Change in cash and cash equivalents $ 31,832

(b) Reflects transfer of funds to restricted cash for retained professional fee escrow account.

(c) Reflects the change in accounts payable and other current liabilities for the following activities:

[…]

Change in Additional paid-in capital $ 75,365

58

Table of Contents

(n) Reflects the cumulative net impact of the effects on accumulated deficit as follows:

Extinguishment of April Convertible Notes $ (350,767)
Extinguishment of August Convertible Notes (360,789)
Extinguishment of other pre petition obligations (253,610)
Gain on liabilities subject to compromise (99,335)
Issuance of $260 million Secured Convertible Notes including associated premium 294,372
Issuance of New Common Stock to creditors 290,446
Issuance of $150 million Secured Notes net of discount 149,520
Issuance of Contingent Value Rights Agreement obligation 82,325
Issuance of Miner Equipment Lender Facility 52,947
Issuance of Exit Credit Agreement including $1.2 million paid-in-kind upfront fee 41,200
Issuance of GUC CVRs obligation 3,901
Total gain on debt discharge (149,790)
Professional fees 19,627
Post petition interest on general unsecured claims and interest on April and August Convertible Notes between January 15, 2024 and the Effective Date 5,134
Total reorganization items, net (125,029)
Change in accumulated deficit $ (125,029)

59

Table of Contents

Core Scientific, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Combined

Revenue:
Hosting revenue from customers $ 102,005  $ —  $ 102,005
Hosting revenue from related parties 10,062  —  10,062
Digital asset mining revenue 390,333  —  390,333

Total revenue 502,400  —  502,400
Cost of revenue:

Cost of hosting services 87,245  —  87,245
Cost of digital asset mining 291,696  —  291,696

Total cost of revenue 378,941  —  378,941
Gross profit 123,459  —  123,459

Gain from sales of digital assets 3,893  —  3,893
Impairment of digital assets (4,406) —  (4,406)
Change in fair value of derivative instruments (3,918) —  (3,918)
Losses on exchange or disposal of property, plant and equipment (1,956) —  (1,956)
Operating expenses: —

Research and development 7,184  —  7,184
Sales and marketing 7,019  —  7,019
General and administrative 93,908  —  93,908

Total operating expenses 108,111  —  108,111
Operating income (loss) 8,961  —  8,961

Non-operating expenses, net:
(Gain) loss on debt extinguishment (20,065) —  (20,065)
Interest expense, net 86,238  (28,876) (a) 57,362
Reorganization items, net 191,122  (125,029) (b) 66,093
Other non-operating (income) expenses, net (2,530) —  (2,530)

Total non-operating expense, net 254,765  (153,905) 100,860
(Loss) income before income taxes (245,804) 153,905  (91,899)

Income tax expense (benefit) 683  —  683
Net (loss) income $ (246,487) $ 153,905  $ (92,582)
Net (loss) income per share:

Basic $ (0.65) $ (0.51) (c)

Diluted $ (0.65) $ (0.51)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 379,863  182,435

Diluted 379,863  182,435

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(a) Reflects the adjustment to interest expense by: removing historical interest expense on the (i) Senior Secured Super-Priority Debtor-in-Possession Loan and Security
Agreement, (ii) April Convertible Notes, August Convertible Notes, and Class 3 Miner Equipment Loan. Pro Forma interest was added for the (a) new Secured Notes
with an interest rate of 12.5%, (b) Secured Convertible Notes with an interest rate of 10.0%, (c) Exit Credit Agreement with an interest rate of 9.0% and (d) Miner

[…]

respect to which the Selling Stockholders have sole or shared voting and investment power. The percentage of shares of our Common Stock beneficially owned by the Selling
Stockholders prior to the offering shown in the table below is based on an aggregate of 177,783,343 shares of our Common Stock outstanding on April 26, 2024.

The third column lists the shares of common stock being offered by this prospectus by the Selling Stockholders.

In accordance with the terms of the APA, this prospectus generally covers the resale of the number of shares of Common Stock issued to the Selling Stockholders pursuant
to the APA and the OGE Settlement Order, as described in the sections titled “Prospectus Summary—Recent Developments—Bitmain Transaction” and “Prospectus

129

Table of Contents

Summary—Recent Developments—OGE Settlement” above. The fourth column assumes the resale by the Selling Stockholders of all of the Shares being offered for resale
pursuant to this prospectus.

Number of Shares of Common Stock Beneficially Owned
Prior to Offering

Maximum Number of Shares
of Common Stock to be
Offered Pursuant to this

Prospectus
Number of Shares of Common Stock Beneficially

Owned After Offering
Name of Selling Stockholders Number Percent Number Percent

Amplify Transformational Data Sharing ETF 3,362,487 1.9% 3,574 3,358,913 1.9%
Apollo Centre Street Partnership, L.P. 1,007 * 1,007 0 —%
Apollo Lincoln Fixed Income Fund, L.P. 642 * 642 0 —%
Apollo Moultrie Credit Fund, L.P. 501 * 501 0 —%
Apollo Tactical Value SPN Investments, L.P. 1,933 * 1,933 0 —%
BlackRock Credit Alpha Master Fund, L.P. 2,633 * 2,633 0 —%
Corbin ERISA Opportunity Fund, Ltd. 751,771 * 1,623 750,148 *
Corbin Opportunity Fund, L.P. 158,490 * 271 158,219 *
Gullane Capital Partners, LLC 338 * 338 0 —%
Gullane Digital Asset Partners LLC 3,043 * 3,043 0 —%
Gullane Digital Asset Partners QP LC 4,310 * 4,310 0 —%
HC NCBR Fund 1,115 * 1,115 0 —%
Ibex Partners (Core) LP 11,834 * 11,834 0 —%
ICG CoreSci Holdings, LP 2,501,567 1.4% 7,464 2,494,103 1.4%
JPAS – Credit LLC 1,127 * 1,127 0 —%
JPAS – Credit-A S.P. 564 * 564 0 —%
JPAS – Crypto Infrastructure LLC 1,516,922 * 1,572 1,515,350 *
JPAS – Crypto Infrastructure-A S.P. 571,828 * 592 571,236 *
Kensico Associates, L.P. 1,734,791 1.0% 3,118 1,731,673 1.0%
Kensico Offshore Fund Master, Ltd. 797,159 * 1,433 795,726 *
OIP SPV CS LLC 113,298 * 117 113,181 *
OIP SPV Core Scientific LLC 128,748 * 133 128,615 *
Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd. 338 * 338 0 —%
The Obsidian Master Fund 954 * 954 0 —%
TJC3 LLC 522,188 * 541 521,647 *
Tospring Technology Limited 10,735,143 6.0% 10,735,143 0 —%
Celsius Network, LLC 4,700,796 2.6% 9,831 4,690,965 2.6%

(1) (2) (1)

(3)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(6)

(7)

(7)

(7)

(5)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(11)

(11)

(12)

(12)

(13)

(5)

(14)

(15)

(16)

130

Table of Contents

__________________
* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1% of the outstanding shares of our Common Stock.
(1) Applicable percentage ownership is based on 177,783,343 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of April 26, 2024.
(2) Assumes the sale of all shares of our Common Stock being offered pursuant to this prospectus.
(3) Amplify ETF Trust (and specifically Amplify Transformational Data ETF, a series of that trust) have the voting rights and is the beneficial owner of the securities via that trust. Charles Ragauss, representing the sub

advisor to the trust, and John Phillips, representing the advisor and sponsor of the trusts, are the appointed contacts for the trust and can act within those capacities as needed. The business address of the Selling
Stockholder is 3333 Warrenville Road, Suite 350, Lisle, Illinois, 60563 USA.